- Subd. 7. PLACEMENT IN STATE INSTITUTION; RESPON-SIBILITY. Responsibility for special instruction and services for a handicapped child placed in a state institution on a temporary basis shall be determined in the following manner:
- (a) The legal residence of such child shall be the school district in which his parent resides, if living, or his guardian if neither parent is living within the state or the district designated by the commissioner of education if neither parent or guardian is living within the state;
- (b) When the educational needs of such child can be met through the institutional program, the costs for such instruction shall be paid by the department to which the institution is assigned;
- (c) When it is determined that such child can benefit from public school enrollment, provision for such instruction shall be made in the following manner:
- (1) Determination of eligibility for special instruction and services shall be made by the commissioner of education and the commissioner of the department responsible for the institution;
- (2) The school district where the institution is located shall provide an appropriate educational program for the child and shall make a tuition charge to the child's district of residence for the actual cost of providing the program;
- (3) The district of the child's residence shall pay the tuition and other program costs and may claim foundation aid for the child.

Approved June 3, 1971.

CHAPTER 690—H.F.No.582

An act relating to education; providing for publication of school receipts and expenditures; amending Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 123.71, Subdivision 1.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 123.71, Subdivision 1, is amended to read:

Changes or additions indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

123.71 EDUCATION; SCHOOL DISTRICTS BUDGETS; PUB-LICATION. Subdivision 1. Every school board shall, within 30 days after its adoption of a budget in form prescribed by the state board of education, for the current school year, but in no event later than September 1, publish a copy summary of the reconcilement disbursements of funds showing the sources and disposition of revenue actual expenditures for the prior fiscal year and proposed expenditures for the current fiscal year in form prescribed by the state board of education in a newspaper of general circulation and holding a U.S. Post Office Department second class mailing permit or a legal newspaper located in the district, or if there be no such newspaper within the district then in the legal newspaper outside the district which has a general circulation in the district.

Approved June 3, 1971.

CHAPTER 691—H.F.No.586

[Coded]

An act relating to the state capitol; authorizing the Minnesota state historical society to preserve the historical features of the state capitol.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. [138.67] STATE CAPITOL; PRESERVATION OF HISTORIC FEATURES; DEFINITIONS. Subdivision 1. As used in this act the terms defined in this section have the meanings given them.
- Subd. 2. "Works of art" means paintings, portraits, mural decorations, stained glass, statues, bas-relief, ornaments, furniture. plagues and any other article or structure of a permanent character intended for decoration or commemoration.
- Subd. 3. "Public areas of the state capitol" means and includes the rotunda, the governor's reception room, the senate chamber, the house chamber, the supreme court chamber, all public hallways and corridors, and all other areas of the state capitol designed for public meetings or ceremonies.
- Sec. 2. [138.68] SUPERVISION OF PRESERVATION. The works of art in the public areas of the state capitol are declared to possess historical value for the people of Minnesota. The Minnesota

Changes or additions indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.